

No. 19-296

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAMIEN GUEDES, *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND
EXPLOSIVES, *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PHILIP HAMBURGER
MARK CHENOWETH
CALEB KRUCKENBERG
ADITYA DYNAR
Counsel of Record

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.
onmicrosoft.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Should Grant the Petition to Unify the Circuits and Reject the D.C. Circuit’s Treatment of <i>Chevron</i> Deference as Unwaivable..	3
A. Making <i>Chevron</i> Deference Unwaivable Expands This Already Dubious Doctrine	3
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Version of <i>Chevron</i> Deference Has Created a Deep Divide Among the Circuit Courts.....	6
II. This Court Should Grant the Petition to Resolve the Simmering Conflict Between <i>Chevron</i> Deference and the Rule of Lenity.....	8
A. This Court Needs to Clarify that the Rule of Lenity Cannot Be Cast Aside.....	8
B. The Circuits Are Deeply Split over the Rule of Lenity’s Relationship to <i>Chevron</i> Deference	11
C. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Conflict.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	9
<i>Albanil v. Coast 2 Coast, Inc.</i> , 444 F. App'x 788 (5th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Comm's for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	9
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	13
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	10
<i>C.F.T.C. v. Erskine</i> , 512 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 5
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	12
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	7
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	4
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	9
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Oklahoma Fixture Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2003).....	12

<i>Pacheco-Camacho v. Hood</i> , 272 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	4
<i>Perez-Olivo v. Chavez</i> , 394 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005)	11
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	4
<i>Sash v. Zenk</i> , 344 F.Supp.2d 376 (E.D. N.Y. 2004).....	11
<i>Sash v. Zenk</i> , 439 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	4
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	8
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Ortellana</i> , 405 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Phifer</i> , 909 F.3d 372 (11th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	9
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)....	9, 10
<i>Yi v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 412 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2005)	11

Other Authorities

Philip Hamburger, “ <i>Chevron Bias</i> ” 84 G.W. L. Rev. 1187 (2016).....	3
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	1, 3
